
gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0665 0.1330 0.1995 0.2660
ppb

0.0000 0.0665 0.1330 0.1995 0.2660
ppb

0.0008 0.0000 0.0008
ppb

0.0001 0.0000 0.0001
ppb

0.96087 0.98043 1.00000 1.02036 1.04073
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_EOH



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.114 0.479 0.844 1.210 1.575
ppb

0.114 0.479 0.844 1.210 1.575
ppb

0.006 0.000 0.006
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.98197 0.99099 1.00000 1.00918 1.01836
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MOH



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0437 0.0875 0.1312 0.1749
ppb

0.0000 0.0437 0.0875 0.1312 0.1749
ppb

0.0025 0.0000 0.0025
ppb

3 0 3
ppb 1e 5

0.8331 0.9166 1.0000 1.1001 1.2003
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ISOP



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0025 0.0050 0.0075
ppb

0.0000 0.0025 0.0050 0.0075
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 7

0.8334 0.9167 1.0000 1.0999 1.1998
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MTPA



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0 2 4 6
ppb 1e 6

0 2 4 6
ppb 1e 6

5 0 5
ppb 1e 7

4 0 4
ppb 1e 10

0.115 0.557 1.000 4.861 8.722
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MTPO



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0 2.5 5.0 7.5
ppb 1e 5

0.0 2.5 5.0 7.5
ppb 1e 5

4 0 4
ppb 1e 6

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 8

0.583 0.791 1.000 1.358 1.715
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_LIMO



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0002 0.0688 0.1375 0.2061 0.2748
ppb

0.0002 0.0688 0.1375 0.2061 0.2748
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

0.95726 0.97863 1.00000 1.02232 1.04465
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ALK4



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.01 0.02 0.03
ppb

0.01 0.02 0.03
ppb

0.0008 0.0000 0.0008
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 5

0.95484 0.97742 1.00000 1.02365 1.04730
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ALK6



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.025 0.050 0.075
ppb

0.001 0.000 0.001
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

0.98609 0.99304 1.00000 1.00705 1.01411
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BENZ



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

1823.42 1845.94 1868.46 1890.98 1913.50
ppb

1823.42 1845.94 1868.46 1890.98 1913.50
ppb

0.2094 0.1047 0.0000 0.1047 0.2094
ppb

0.0958 0.0479 0.0000 0.0479 0.0958
ppb

0.9998881 1.0000000 1.0001119
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_CH4



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0054 0.0880 0.1706 0.2532 0.3358
ppb

0.0054 0.0880 0.1706 0.2532 0.3358
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

0.99099 0.99549 1.00000 1.00455 1.00909
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C2H2



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0735 0.1470 0.2205 0.2940
ppb

0.0000 0.0735 0.1470 0.2205 0.2940
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.9173 0.9587 1.0000 1.0451 1.0901
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C2H4



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0992 0.3030 0.5068 0.7106 0.9144
ppb

0.0992 0.3030 0.5068 0.7106 0.9144
ppb

0.005 0.000 0.005
ppb

0.001 0.000 0.001
ppb

0.97485 0.98743 1.00000 1.01290 1.02580
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C2H6



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0012 0.1171 0.2330 0.3488 0.4647
ppb

0.0012 0.1171 0.2330 0.3488 0.4647
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.9464 0.9732 1.0000 1.0283 1.0566
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C3H8



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00000 0.00008 0.00016 0.00024
ppb

0.00000 0.00008 0.00016 0.00024
ppb

1 0 1
ppb 1e 5

8 0 8
ppb 1e 8

0.9146 0.9573 1.0000 1.0467 1.0934
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C4H6



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

1.5 3.0 4.5
ppb 1e 26

1.5 3.0 4.5
ppb 1e 26

8 0 8
ppb 1e 29

5 0 5
ppb 1e 29

0.8156 0.9078 1.0000 1.1131 1.2261
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_EBZ



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.0006 0.0000 0.0006
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

0.8355 0.9178 1.0000 1.0984 1.1968
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PRPE



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0 3 6 9
ppb 1e 5

0 3 6 9
ppb 1e 5

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 6

8 0 8
ppb 1e 9

0.8948 0.9474 1.0000 1.0588 1.1176
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_STYR



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00008 0.00016 0.00024
ppb

0.00008 0.00016 0.00024
ppb

8 0 8
ppb 1e 6

1 0 1
ppb 1e 6

0.8517 0.9258 1.0000 1.0871 1.1742
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_TMB



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.004 0.008 0.012
ppb

0.004 0.008 0.012
ppb

0.0002 0.0000 0.0002
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

0.9373 0.9686 1.0000 1.0335 1.0669
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_TOLU



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.5 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.7.0-alpha.6 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0005 0.0010 0.0015
ppb

0.0005 0.0010 0.0015
ppb

4 0 4
ppb 1e 5

6 0 6
ppb 1e 6

0.9093 0.9547 1.0000 1.0499 1.0997
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_XYLE
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